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PENNSYLVANIA
PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 17105-3265
Public Meeting held July 10, 1997

Commissioners Present:

John M. Quain, Chairman
Robert K. Bloom, Vice Chairman
John Hanger

David W. Rolka

Nora Mead Brownell

Mark A. Strohecker : F-00292809
V.
Pennsylvania Power Company --
Complaint Appellant

OPINION AND ORDER

BY THE COMMISSION:

Before the Commission for consideration are the Exceptions of
Pennsylvania Power Company to the Initial Decision (“1.D.”) of Administrative
Law Judge (“ALJ”) James D. Porterfield, issued December 11, 1996. Mark A.
Strohecker has not filed Replies to Exceptions. This matter represents an appeal

of a decision on informal complaint of the Commission’s Bureau of Consumer
Services (“BCS™) at BCS No. 0292809.
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In the BCS decision, No. 0292809, the BCS, inter alia, found
Pennsylvania Power Company (“Penn Power” or “Respondent”) improperly
required, as a condition of service, that Mark A. Strohecker pay the amount of
$200 towards service previously accumulated in his resident spouse, Mrs. Jennifer
Strohecker’s, name. (I.D., p. 2). The BCS concluded that Penn Power could not
require payment of any outstanding residential account balance which accrued
more than four years prior to the instant request, and that Penn Power could not
require payment for residential service previously furnished under an account in

the name of a person other than the applicant. (Id.)

The basis for Penn Power’s requirement that a $200 payment be
made as a condition for initiating service in Mark Strohecker’s name was a BCS
decision on informal complaint issued October 4, 1995, in the matter of Jennifer

Strohecker v. Pennsylvania Power Company, S.T. No. 0291298. In this decision,

the BCS concluded that Jennifer Strohecker was the billing responsible party for
service rendered to 7 Moye Place, New Castle, Pennsylvania; that Jennifer
Strohecker was responsible for a final bill of $981.78 for this account; and that
Jennifer Strohecker must pay Penn Power $200 to have the service at this account
restored in her name. Notwithstanding that Mrs. Jennifer Strohecker, the spouse
of Mark A. Strohecker, was the ratepayer of record, Mark Strohecker filed the
informal complaint. (LD., p. 3, n. 2).

Consequently, in this appeal, Penn Power challenges the deter-
mination of the Commission’s BCS which found, inter alia, that Penn Power could
not require payment of an outstanding residential account balance for residential

service previously furnished under the name of a person other than the applicant.
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Also, Penn Power contests the BCS conclusion which found that it committed a
violation of the Commission’s regulations at 52 Pa. Code § 56.35, by requiring
Mr. Strohecker to pay the sum of $200 as a condition of service previously

received in the name of his wife.

Penn Power’s position is summarized in the remedy section of the

formal complaint (appeal of the BCS decision) :

Violation of §56.35 of the Public Utility Code [sic]
should be reversed due to the PUC’s inconsistency in
permitting nonratepayer spouse who lives with the
ratepayer spouse to file complaint with the Public
Utility Commission.

That is, the Bureau of Consumer Services should not
provide standing for nonratepayer spouse. To do so
permits the ongoing fraud committed by spouse
switching electric service accounts into the name of the
other to avoid the payment for electric service pro-
vided ... which electric service inures to the benefit of
both.

(1D, at 5).

A hearing was held in this matter June 11, 1996. Neither Mark A.
Strohecker or Jennifer Strohecker appeared. Penn Power was represented at the
hearing by Harry A. Flannery, Esquire, who offered the testimony of David Mark
Emig, Coordinator of Compliance and Procedures. Mr. Emig sponsored PPC 4
Exhs. A through H, which were admitted into the record, along with a transcript of
the proceedings totaling 32 pages. (LD., p. 6). Penr Power also filed a Main
Brief.
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Pennsylvania Power Company, as “Complaint
Appellant,” disputes the interpretation of 52 Pa.
Code §56.35 evidenced in a decision on infor-
mal complaint issued by the Commission’s
Bureau of Consumer Services, on October 18,
1995, at BCS No. : 0292809 captioned Mark A.
[sic] Strohecker v. Pennsylvania Power Com-
pany: “That Pennsylvania Power may not
require payment for residential service pre-
viously furnished under an account in the name
of a person other than the applicant.” (PPC
Exh. B-1)

Penn Power also challenges the practice of the
BCS to negotiate payment agreements with
interested persons (e.g. , an occupant of the
ratepayer’s household) on behalf of a ratepayer.
(Tr. 7)

Whenever either Penn Power or the BCS
negotiates payment agreements with interested
persons (e.g. , an occupant of a ratepayer’s
household) on behalf of a ratepayer, Penn Power
sometimes cannot collect on those payment
agreements (and has to amortize the debt) or
such practice or regulatory requirement inter-
feres with Penn Power’s ability to suspend
service for nonpayment. (Tr. 7)

Penn Power also challenges the practice of the
BCS to grant standing to interested persons
(e.g., an occupant of the ratepayer’s household)
to intervene on behalf of a ratepayer to negoti-
ate a payment agicement or to prosecute an
informal complaint. (Tr. 7)

At the time Mark Strohecker filed the informal
complaint (at S.T. No.: 0291298, regarding
service denial) with the BCS, his spouse,
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Jennifer Strohecker, was the ratepayer of record
or the billing responsible party (on a service
contract) with Penn Power. (Tr. 8)

On February 5, 1990, Mark Strohecker opened a
residential electric service account at RR1 Soap
Run Road, Fombell, PA; Jennifer Strohecker
was listed as the spouse on the account; the
account was final billed August 24, 1990, with a
balance of $436.14; Penn Power’s records
indicate that Mark Strohecker and Jennifer
Strohecker were living together from at least
February 5, 1990 through October 4, 1995;
during the history of the Fombell account one
$30.00 payment was made. (Tr. 9, 11; PPC

Exh. B)

On June 2, 1992, Jennifer Strohecker opened a
residential service account at 461 Neshannock
Avenue, Al14, New Castle, PA; Mark
Strohecker was listed as the spouse on the
account. (Tr. 9; PPC Exh. B)

On or about June 28, 1993, the Strohecker
account at 461 Neshannock Avenue, A14, New
Castle, was scheduled for suspension for non-
payment; Mark Strohecker, the spouse of the
ratepayer of record, filed an informal complaint
with the BCS (BCS # 0215835); on June 29,
1993, a stay was put on the account, which
halted termination procedures for nonpayment.
(Tr. 9, 14; PPC Exh. B)

On or about October 13, 1993, the Strohecker
account at 461 Neshannock Avenue, A14, New
Castle, was scheduled for suspension for non-
payment; Mark Strohecker, the spouse of the
ratepayer of record, filed an informal complaint
with the BCS (BCS # 0226435) ; a payment
plan was established by the BCS for the
account. (Tr. 10; PPC Exh. B)
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On February 22, 1995, Jennifer Strohecker
opened a residential service account at 7 Moye
Place, New Castle, PA; Mark Strohecker was
listed as the spouse on the account. (Tr. 9-10;
PPC Exh. B)

On June 27, 1995, service to the Strohecker
account at 7 Moye Place, New Castle, was
suspended for nonpayment; at this time the
outstanding bill was $981.78; no payment was
made on the account between February 22,
1995, and June 27, 1995, that is, no payment
was made on account during the entire history
of the account. (Tr. 11; PPC Exh. B)

On September 28, 1995, Jennifer Strohecker
made application to Penn Power for residential
electric utility service at 104 Portersville Road,
A3, Ellwood City, PA; Penn Power issued a
service denial because of the outstanding,
unpaid balance on the account from 7 Moye
Place, New Castle, PA. (Tr. 11; PPC Exh. B,

p-2)

On September 29, 1995, Mark Strohecker filed
an informal complaint with the BCS (BCS #:
291298) ; the BCS represented in the informal
complaint, as follows (Tr. 11, 14; PPC Exhs. B,
p.8&F): :

ELEC SERVICE IS NOW IN LAND-
LORD’S NAME [JOE MAZZANT]. CUST
WANTS TO GET IT IN HIS NAME, BUT
CANNOT AFFORD THE $254 THAT HE
OWES FROM A PREVIOUS ADDRESS.
(PREVIOUS SERVICE WAS IN JENNIFER’S
NAME.) (Emphasis added.)

On October 9, 1995, Penn Power received the
BCS decision on informal complaint (filed by
Mark Strohecker), dated October 4, 1995
(Jennifer Strohecker v. Pennsylvania Power, at
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S.T. No.: 0291298) requiring the “THE
CUSTOMER” to pay $200 “TO HAVE THE
SERVICE RESTORED IN HER NAME” then
“[t]he customer must pay current bills PLUS
$10.00 PER MONTH TOWARDS THE PAST
DUE BALANCE BEGINNING WITH THE
FIRST BILL DUE AFTER RESTORATION
OF THE SERVICE.“ (Tr. 11-12; PPC Exhs. B,
p-1&0C)

On October 10, 1995, Mark Strohecker applied
for residential electric utility service at 104
Portersville Road A3, Ellwood City, PA; Penn
Power advised Mark Strohecker that in order to
obtain the requested service, he needed to com-
plete the following steps: (1) sign a residential
service contract, (2) provide one form of
positive identification, and (3) comply with the
BCS decision issued October 4, 1995, at S.T.
No.: 0291298; Mark Strohecker tendered to
Penn Power a signed residential contract and
provided one form of positive identification;
Penn Power advised Mark Strohecker that he
was still required to pay $200 as required by the
BCS decision (S.T. No.: 0291298) on his infor-
mal complaint, filed September 29, 1995.

(Tr. 12; PPC Exhs. B, pp. 2, 5 & E)

Penn Power denied utility service to Mark
Strohecker based on the informal complaint he
had filed with the BCS (in respect of an account
that was in his resident spouse’s name) and the
resulting decision from the BCS requiring a
$200 payment “TO HAVE THE SERVICE
RESTORED IN HER NAME.” (Tr. 12; PPC
Exhs. B, pp. 2,4 & C)

On October 13, 1995, Penn Power received an
informal complaint filed by Mark Strohecker
with the BCS (on October 13, 1995 and
docketed at BCS No.: 0292809) :
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“CUST APPLIED FOR SERVICE ON 10/09 -
PROVIDED L.D., ETC. HE WAS TOLD HE
DID HAVE AN OILD [sic] BILL FROM 1989
OR 90 BUT THE COMPANY COULD NOT
ASK FOR ANYTHING FROM THIS BILL. HE
WAS TOLD THAT SERVICE WOULD BE
ESTABLISHED IN HIS NAME WED. 10/11 ...
AFTER HE GOT HOME THE COMPANY
CALLED AND THEN ASKED FOR $200.00 ...
WIFE COULD NOT GET SERVICE IN HER
NAME BECAUSE OF A PREV. BILLING ...
CUST FEELS THAT THE COMPANY
SHOULD ABIDE BY ORIGINAL STATE-
MENT TO GIVE SRV ON 10/11” [sic]

(Tr. 13; PPC Exhs. B, B-1, & D)

As a result of the informal complaint at BCS
No: 0292809, Penn Power put a stay on the
suspension of service; Penn Power filed a
response to the informal complaint of Mark
Strohecker on October 16, 1995. (Tr. 14; PPC
Exh. B)

The Commission’s Bureau of Consumer
Services, on October 18, 1995, at BCS

No. 0292809, issued a decision on informal
complaint, captioned Mark A [sic] Strohecker v.
Pennsylvania Power Company, pursuant to
which Penn Power was to provide electric
utility service to Mark Strohecker, without any
consideration for the past balance due accrued
on any account when his resident spouse,
Jennifer Strohecker, was the ratepayer of record
or billing responsible party. (PPC Exh. B-1)

The Commission’s Bureau of Consumer
Services, by letter dated November 15, 1995,
cited Penn Power, at Case # 0292808 [sic] for
violating “§56.35 on October 10, 1995 by
requesting as a condition for providing service,
payment for service that accrued in the name of
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someone other than Mr. Strohecker.” (PPC
Exh. A)

Mark Strohecker (as relevant) filed three in-
formal complaints with the BCS while his
spouse, Jennifer Strohecker, was the ratepayer
of record or the billing responsible party for the
involved accounts. (PPC Exh. B)

Penn Power’s final position with the BCS was
that Mark Strohecker was required to pay $200
as required by the BCS decision (S.T.

No. 0291298), filed September 29, 1995, if he
was to obtain electric utility service (in his
name) at 104 Portersville Road A3 Ellwood
City, PA. (PPC Exh. B)

At the time of hearing, Penn Power had com-
plied with the involved BCS decision by placing
the involved account in the name of Mark
Strohecker. (Tr. 13)

The account record for “Strohecker, Mark A” at
104 Potervl [sic] Rd A3, Ellwood City, PA, for
period October 25, 1995, through the date of the
hearing, June 11, 1996, shows that no payment
had been made on account, although two energy
assistant [sic] grants had been credited to the
account. (Tr. 17, 26-27; PPC Exh. G)

If either Penn Power or the BCS negotiates a
payment agreement with an occupant of a
household (who is other than the ratepayer of
record on a residential account) and the pay-
ment agreement is not adhered to, Penn Power
will terminate service, consistent with the
provisions of Chapter 56 of Title 52 of the
Pennsylvania Code. ([T]r. 27).
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Thereafter, ALJ Porterfield reached the following Conclusions of

Law:

(LD., pp. 23-24).

That the Commission has jurisdiction over the
parties to and the subject matter of this
proceeding.

The instant record is insufficient to determine
the legal (financial) liability for the Jennifer
Strohecker accounts as between Jennifer
Strohecker and Mark Strohecker vis-a-via Penn
Power Company.

Penn Power Company cannot properly or
lawfully and unilaterally impose the payment
arrangement prescribed by a BCS decision with
respect to an account in the name of J ennifer
Strohecker on her resident spouse, Mark
Strohecker, when he applied for service in his
name.

Section 56.35 (“Payment of outstanding
balance.”) of Title 52 of the Pennsylvania Code
expressly provides that “[a] utility may not
require, as a condition of the furnishing of
residential service, payment for residential
service previously furnished under an account
in the name of a person other than the applicant
unless a court, district justice, or administrative
agency has determined that the applicant is
legally obligated to pay for the service pre-
viously furnished.”

Section 56.97 (“Procedures upon ratepayer or
occupant contact prior to termination.”) to
Title 52 of the Pennsylvania Code recognizes
that an occupant of a premises has standing in
the face of threatened termination to seek and/or
enter into a settlement or payment agreement.

10
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DISCUSSION

A.  Initial Decision

ALJ Porterfield considered the position of Penn Power in two
general aspects. First, he addressed Penn Power’s objections to the BCS informal
determinations, particularly the determination which is the subject of the instant
appeal, No. 0292809. Second, he considered the broader issues Penn Power
raised, inter alia, with respect to the interplay of this Commission’s regulations
pertaining to the ability of an “occupant” of a dwelling to which service is
provided, to have standing to negotiate a payment arrangement to avoid suspension
and/or termination of service, and the liability of a nonratepayer of record for

service.

* Additionally, two or more Commissioners requested review under

66 Pa. C.S. § 332(h).

11




[image: image12.png]With regard to the first consideration, ALJ Porterfield reviewed the
pertinent regulation.” After acknowledging that the instant proceeding (an appeal
from the BCS determination) is a de novo proceeding, he reasoned that this
Commission’s regulations recognize the standing of occupants to participate in
procedures designed to avoid the termination of utility service to a household.
(I.D., pp. 14-20, discussing 52 Pa. Code Sections 56.97 - Procedures upon

ratepayer or occupant contact prior to termination; and 56.83(8)).

ALJ Porterfield recognized that notwithstanding that the regulations
confer standing on an occupant to negotiate with the utility to avert suspension
and/or termination, the general rule is that the utility may not request payment of a
residential service bill from a customer unless such service was provided in that
customer’s name. (LD., p. 16). The exception to said rule is the situation where a

court, district justice or administrative agency determines that a non-record party is

Section 56.32 states:

A utility may require, as a condition of the furnishing of residential
service to an applicant, the payment of any outstanding residential
account with utility which accrued within the past 4 years for which
the applicant is legally responsible and for which the applicant was
billed properly. However, any such outstanding residential account
with the utility may be amortized over a reasonable period of time.
Factors to be taken into account include but are not limited to the
size of the unpaid balance, the ability of the applicant to pay, the
payment history of the applicant, and the length of time over which
the bill accumulated. A utility may not require, as a condition of the
furnishing of residential service, payment for residential service
previously furnished under an account in the name of a person other
than the applicant unless a court, district justice, or administrative
agency has determined that the applicant is legally obligated to pay
for the service previously furnished. Examples of the situations
include a separated spouse or a cotenant. This section does not affect
the creditor rights and remedies of a utility otherwise permitted by
law.

12




[image: image13.png]N

legally obligated to pay for the public utility service previously supplied to
another. See 1.D., p. 17 citing Reed v. West Penn Power Company, 54 Pa. PUC
533 (1980) and Re Quaker State Brick Company, Inc., 53 Pa. PUC 318 (1979).

ALYJ Porterfield noted that, as a result of the proceeding being a de
novo hearing, it is implicit that the presiding officer could find that the identity of
the interests between resident spouses could result in a finding that Mark
Strohecker is legally obligated to pay for public utility service rendered under
service contract to Jennifer Strohecker. (ID., p. 17). However, after extensively
quoting from the reasoning in Reed v. West Penn, he concluded that the record
was insufficient to determine the legal (financial) liability for the Jennifer
Strohecker accounts as between herself and her spouse, Mark. (LD., p. 19)." In
addition to ALJ Porterfield’s conclusion that the record was insufficient to
determine whether a party other than the ratepayer of record could be responsible
for the service, he was also of the view that, pursuant to Reed, the liability of the
involved spouses vis-a-vis Penn Power was not essential to a determination that a

violation of 52 Pa. Code § 56.35 occurred. (Id.).

In addressing the broad objections of Penn Power to the application
of the Commission’s regulations, the text of Penn Power’s Main Brief was quoted
atlength. (I.D., pp. 20-23). Penn Power argued forcefully that the BCS applica-
tion of the Commission’s regulations resulted in an inherent unfairness in that the
nonratepayer occupant, by entering into a payment arrangement or having the
Commission’s BCS intercede for that purpose, receives the privileges, but does not
accept the corresponding duties, required under Chapter 56. Thus, Penn Power
advocates that if a residential occupant-spouse, who is a nonratepayer of record, is

permitted to file a complaint under Chapter 56, then there should be a requirement

13
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service account. (I.D., p. 21, quoting Penn Power Main Brief).?

In its Main Brief, Penn Power goes on to argue that its actions were
appropriate in light of the factual history of the Stroheckers’ accounts. It states
that “The facts herein are such that clearly the husband-wife team were avoiding
their obligation to pay for service previously furnished. To permit such to be
condoned by the Public Utility Commission is unfair, not honest nor representative
of justice for all as set forth above at 52 Pa. Code §56.1.” (Penn Power Main
Brief, pp. 8-9).

ALJ Porterfield, while accepting the equity of Penn Power’s
arguments, concluded that the Respondent retains the ability to pursue civil
remedies and the option to petition the Commission for amendment, waiver or
repeal of the Chapter 56 regulations. However, he concluded that the instant
proceeding was not suited to addressing the merits of the underlying Chapter 56

regulation. (1.D., p. 20).

B. Penn Power Exceptions

Penn Power has filed eleven enumerated Exceptions to the LD. On
review, the Exceptions are cumulative and need not be addressed seriatim. We
shall address said Exceptions to the extent needed to reach a disposition of the
issues remaining in controversy. Penn Power incorporates by reference its Main

Brief filed in this matter. (Exceptions, p. 3). Essentially, Penn Power asserts that

3 Penn Power asserts that half of its accrued debts in the “millions of

dollars” is as a result of agreements negotiated by nonratepayers of record. (Main
Brief, p. 7, citing Tr. 14-15).

14




[image: image15.png]the Commission’s regulations have been inappropriately applied so as to confer
standing on nonratepayers in prosecuting informal complaints which informal
complaints have resulted in averted suspension and/or termination of service in

this proceeding.
Exception Nos. 1,2:3:4; and 10

Penn Power, in the above stated Exceptions, objects to the practice

of the BCS, based on the facts of this appeal, to negotiate a payment agreement

with an occupant-spouse who is a former ratepayer of record living with the same
spouse and benefiting from electric service, without imposing a duty on the
negotiating spouse. Penn Power recognizes the applicability of 52 Pa.

Code §56.35, but disputes its applicability to the instant proceeding.

Specifically, in Exception No. 10, Penn Power distinguishes the
cases of Reed and Quaker State Brick Co. from the facts in the present appeal.

15
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Penn Power Exception Nos. 5; 6; and 7 requests clarification to the
ALJ’s citation of Finding of Facts Nos. 5, 6, and 7, respectively. We find no merit
to these Exceptions. On review, we conclude that the Respondent’s objections to
the presiding ALJ’s statement of the facts and his characterization of the issues
presented thereby are not substantive. Therefore, these Exceptions are denied

without further comment.

Exception Nos. 8; and 9

In Exceptions Nos. 8 and 9, Penn Power asserts that 52 Pa. Code
§ 56.97, which permits occupants to contact the utility for explanations of
termination rules, does not specifically confer a right on such occupant to file a
dispute with the utility. This right, asserts Penn Power, is that of the ratepayer.
(Exceptions, pp. 5-7). In Exception No. 9, Penn Power concludes the Sec-
tion 56.97 of Title 52, should be read as providing for the occupant of the
residence to which service is provided, to be advised of said ratepayer’s right to
file a dispute. (Exceptions, p. 7). This does not extend to permitting the occupant

to file a dispute, as a matter of course.

16
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1. Liability for service in the name of another

On consideration of the 1.D., particularly the ALJ’s conclusion that
the record is insufficient to make a determination of the legal and financial liability
of Mark A. Strohecker concerning the account at issue, we shall, consistent with

the discussion herein, reverse.

‘We note that it is not the standing of an occupant of a household to
participate in the establishment of a payment arrangement with Penn Power that
impedes its ability to suspend service for nonpayment, per se. See Exceptions at
3; However, compare Finding of Fact No. 25. It appears that Penn Power’é
frustration has been its inability to suspend service for nonpayment focused on
the specific facts of the instant appeal. The failure of the nonratepayer/occupant,
to assume responsibility for continued service has led to the corollary problem of
the requisite factual basis on which a non-record party may be found jointly liable

for service provided to a residence.

In Stewart Melrose v. Bell Atlantic - Pennsylvania, Inc., Docket
No. F-00205827; C-00946063 (Order entered January 29, 1996 - interpreting

52 Pa. Code 64.63(7)), we expressly recognized the principle that where a utility
properly raises the issue before the presiding ALJ, and all indispensable parties are
joined, this Commission can conclude that a party other than the ratepayer ox
record shall be jointly responsible on an account. See Melrose v. Bell citing
0’Toole v. Bell, Docket No. F-00231064 (Order entered July 15, 1994).

17




[image: image18.png]In Melrose, we acknowledged the holding of Reed, that such a
determination, when it is properly raised before the presiding ALJ, should be
essential to the disposition of the case. Also, the factual record establishing this
joint responsibility should be reviewed on a case-by-case basis. Therefore, in
Melrose we were persuaded by the fact that the parties were spouses who, for the
period in question, lived together; that the non-record spouse made use of the
Commission’s administrative process to avert suspension of service; and the non-
record spouse had, otherwise, continual contacts with the utility concerning the
involved account so as to avoid suspension. Finally, the non-record spouse in
Melrose benefited from the continuation of service. Therefore, based in large
measure on the active participation of the non-record spouse, and the said spouse
benefiting from the service, a conclusion could be reached as to joint responsibility

for the account.

In the present case, we disagree with the presiding ALJ that the
record is insufficient to determine the legal liability for the Strohecker accounts as
between the spouses. Our review of Findings of Fact Nos. 6 - 10; 13 - 16; and 21,
evidences considerations similar to those we found persuasive in Melrose. That is,

the non-record spouse in this case, as in Melrose, evidences a pattern of active

participation in making use of the informal and formal administrative process of
this Commission to avert possible suspension of service for nonpayment. There
is also active contact with the non-record spouse and the utility relative to the
involved account. Finally, there is also a period of continuous cohabitation
between the spouses which is suggestive of a mutual benefit. See Finding of Fact
No. 6.

Under the facts of this case, therefore, we are able to make the

requisite findings that Mark A. Strohecker should be held jointly responsible for




[image: image19.png]the obligations incurred under the account of Jennifer Strohecker for the period in
question at BCS No. 0292809.* Our discussion in the instant Opinion and Order
also acknowledges that under Reed, we disagree with the presiding ALJ that the

determination of joint liability is not essential to resolution of the instant appeal.

Further, consistent with the determination in Melrose, we conclude

that there is no need to remand this matter for the inclusion of Jennifer Strohecker
as an indispensable party to this proceeding. A finding that Mark A. Strohecker is
jointly responsible for the prior balance on the account which was the subject
matter of the informal complaint he initiated does not relieve, increase, or

otherwise change Jennifer Strohecker’s liability for the prior account.

Thus, the record in this case substantially supports Penn Power’s
allegations and appropriate findings of fact and conclusions of law, that Mark A.
Strohecker shall be administratively determined to be legally and financially
obligated to pay for the service previously received in the name of Jennifer, his
spouse. Jennifer Strohecker’s responsibility for the account is not changed in any

way.

Based on the foregoing discussion, the determination of the

presiding ALJ is reversed and the Exceptions of Penn Power granted, consistent

herewith.

4 The period in question does not exceed the four year limit as
contained in our regulations.
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Nonratepayers

As noted, in Exceptions Nos. 1,2,3,4, 8, 9 and 10, Penn Power
essentially argues that the Commission’s regulations do not provide for the filing
of a complaint by the occupant of a residence to which service is provided.
Because we reverse the presiding ALJ concerning the sufficiency of the instant
record to make a determination of the liability of Mark A. Strohecker for service
previously furnished in the name of his spouse, we conclude that the BCS practice
of negotiating payment arrangements with nonratepayers, and the application of
Section 56.97(b)(3) of Title 52 is not raised directly by the facts of this case.

‘We note that this matter pertains to the dispute over Penn Power’s
request to honor a new application for service. The considerations discussed,
above, and the result in this case apply directly only to a new application for
service. Notwithstanding that Penn Power would also raise distinct related issues
about whether a nonratepayer entering into a payment agreement or filing a
dispute concerning an account in another’s name must be required to accept
financial responsibility for the account in question, we shall deny these Exceptions

as not raised directly by the facts of this case.

CONCLUSION

Based on the foregoing, we shall grant the Exceptions of Penn
Power, in part. We, hereby, determine that Mark A. Strohecker is legally
responsible for the service rendered to and under the prior account in the name of
Jennifer Strohecker. The remaining Exceptions of Penn Power are denied,

consistent with this Opinion and Order.

20
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Conclusion of Law No. 2, consistent with the discussion contained herein;

THEREFORE,
IT IS ORDERED:

1. That the complaint in the nature of an appeal of Penn Power
is granted to the extent consistent with this Opinion and Order and the Exceptions
of Penn Power are granted and denied, consistent herewith.

2. That the Initial Decision of Administrative Law Judge

James D. Porterfield, be and is, reversed, in part, consistent with this Opinion and
Order.

3. That the BCS decision at No. 0292809 is reversed consistent
with the discussion contained in this Opinion and Order.

4. That Mark A. Strohecker be, and is, hereby, determined to be

financially responsible for service previously furnished in the name of his spouse,
Jennifer Strohecker, to 7 Moye Place, New Castle.

BY THE COMMISSION

o

James J. McNulty
Acting Secretary

(SEAL)
ORDER ADOPTED: July 10, 1997

ORDER ENTERED: A6 - 7 1897
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